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1 All contract personnel will sign appropriate 
nondisclosure agreements. 

product(s) should a delay apply to? 
What should be the duration of the 
delay? 

4. Macronix and Toshiba present 
vastly different views about the ability 
of suppliers to satisfy domestic demand 
if an exclusion order issues. Please 
discuss the ability of suppliers other 
than Toshiba to satisfy domestic 
demand for each and every product that 
may be affected by an exclusion order. 

If the Commission orders some form 
of remedy, the U.S. Trade 
Representative, as delegated by the 
President, has 60 days to approve or 
disapprove the Commission’s action. 
See Presidential Memorandum of July 
21, 2005. 70 FR 43251 (July 26, 2005). 
During this period, the subject articles 
would be entitled to enter the United 
States under bond, in an amount 
determined by the Commission and 
prescribed by the Secretary of the 
Treasury. The Commission is therefore 
interested in receiving submissions 
concerning the amount of the bond that 
should be imposed if a remedy is 
ordered. 

The Commission has also determined 
to extend the target date for completion 
of this investigation until September 4, 
2018. 

Written Submissions: The parties to 
the investigation are requested to file 
written submissions on the issues 
identified in this notice. Parties to the 
investigation, interested government 
agencies, and any other interested 
parties are encouraged to file written 
submissions on the issues of remedy, 
the public interest, and bonding. Such 
submissions should address the 
recommended determination by the ALJ 
on remedy and bonding. Complainants 
and the IA are requested to submit 
proposed remedial orders for the 
Commission’s consideration. 
Complainants are also requested to state 
the date that the patents expire and the 
HTSUS numbers under which the 
accused products are imported. 
Complainants are further requested to 
supply the names of known importers of 
the Respondents’ products at issue in 
this investigation. The written 
submissions and proposed remedial 
orders must be filed no later than close 
of business on July 12, 2018. Reply 
submissions must be filed no later than 
the close of business on July 19, 2018. 
Opening submissions are limited to 75 
pages. Reply submissions are limited to 
50 pages. Such submissions should 
address the ALJ’s recommended 
determinations on remedy and bonding. 
No further submissions on any of these 
issues will be permitted unless 
otherwise ordered by the Commission. 

Persons filing written submissions 
must file the original document 
electronically on or before the deadlines 
stated above and submit eight true paper 
copies to the Office of the Secretary by 
noon the next day pursuant to section 
210.4(f) of the Commission’s Rules of 
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 
210.4(f)). Submissions should refer to 
the investigation number (‘‘Inv. No. 
337–TA–1046’’) in a prominent place on 
the cover page and/or the first page. (See 
Handbook for Electronic Filing 
Procedures, http://www.usitc.gov/ 
secretary/fed_reg_notices/rules/ 
handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf). 
Persons with questions regarding filing 
should contact the Secretary (202–205– 
2000). 

Any person desiring to submit a 
document to the Commission in 
confidence must request confidential 
treatment. All such requests should be 
directed to the Secretary to the 
Commission and must include a full 
statement of the reasons why the 
Commission should grant such 
treatment. See 19 CFR 201.6. Documents 
for which confidential treatment by the 
Commission is properly sought will be 
treated accordingly. All information, 
including confidential business 
information and documents for which 
confidential treatment is properly 
sought, submitted to the Commission for 
purposes of this Investigation may be 
disclosed to and used: (i) By the 
Commission, its employees and Offices, 
and contract personnel (a) for 
developing or maintaining the records 
of this or a related proceeding, or (b) in 
internal investigations, audits, reviews, 
and evaluations relating to the 
programs, personnel, and operations of 
the Commission including under 5 
U.S.C. Appendix 3; or (ii) by U.S. 
government employees and contract 
personnel,1 solely for cybersecurity 
purposes. All nonconfidential written 
submissions will be available for public 
inspection at the Office of the Secretary 
and on EDIS. 

The authority for the Commission’s 
determination is contained in section 
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in Part 
210 of the Commission’s Rules of 
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR part 
210). 

By order of the Commission. 
Issued: June 28, 2018. 

Katherine Hiner, 
Supervisory Attorney. 
[FR Doc. 2018–14380 Filed 7–3–18; 8:45 am] 
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SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will 
submit the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection 
OMB 1140–0062 (Identification of 
Imported Explosives Materials) is being 
revised due to a change in burden, since 
there is an increase in the number of 
respondents, responses, and total 
burden hours since the last renewal in 
2015. The proposed information 
collection is also being published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. The proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register, on 
May 2, 2018, allowing for a 60-day 
comment period. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for an additional 30 
days until August 6, 2018. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments, 
particularly with respect to the 
estimated public burden or associated 
response time, have suggestions, need a 
copy of the proposed information 
collection instrument with instructions, 
or desire any other additional 
information, please contact Anita 
Scheddel, Program Analyst, Explosives 
Industry Programs Branch, either by 
mail 99 New York Ave. NE, 
Washington, DC 20226, or by email at 
eipb-informationcollection@atf.gov, or 
by telephone at 202–648–7158. Written 
comments and/or suggestions can also 
be directed to the Office of Management 
and Budget, Office of Information and 
Regulatory Affairs, Attention 
Department of Justice Desk Officer, 
Washington, DC 20503 or sent to OIRA_
submissions@omb.eop.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
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are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection: 
Identification of Imported Explosives 
Materials 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 

Form number: None. 
Component: Bureau of Alcohol, 

Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: 

Primary: Business or other for-profit. 
Other: None. 
Abstract: The information is 

necessary to ensure that explosive 
materials can be effectively traced. All 
licensed importers are required to 
identify by marking all explosive 
materials they import for sale or 
distribution. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: An estimated 17 respondents 
will utilize the information collection, 
and it will take each respondent 
approximately one hour to respond a 
total three times annually. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The estimated annual public 
burden associated with this collection is 
51 hours, which is equal to 17 (total 
number of respondents) * 3 (total # of 

responses annually) * 1 hour (total time 
to respond). 

(7) An Explanation of the Change in 
Estimates: Due to an increase in the 
number of federally licensed explosive 
material importers, the total 
respondents, responses, and burden 
hours for this information collection has 
increased by 2, 6 and 6 respectively, 
since the last renewal in 2015. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Melody Braswell, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: June 29, 2018. 
Melody Braswell, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2018–14414 Filed 7–3–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–14–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0036] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Revision of a 
Currently Approved Collection; FFL 
Out of Business Records Request— 
ATF F 5300.3A 

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives, Department of 
Justice. 
ACTION: 30-day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will 
submit the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed collection OMB 1140– 
0036 (FFL Out of Business Records 
Request—ATF F 5300.3A) is being 
revised due to minor changes to ATF F 
5300.3A, as well as an increase in the 
in respondents, burden hours, and cost 
since the last renewal in 2016. The 
proposed information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register, on May 2, 2018, allowing for 
a 60-day comment period. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for an additional 30 
days until August 6, 2018. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments, 

particularly with respect to the 
estimated public burden or associated 
response time, have suggestions, need a 
copy of the proposed information 
collection instrument with instructions, 
or desire any additional information, 
please contact Kris Howard, Program 
Manager, National Tracing Center 
Division, either by mail at 244 Needy 
Road, Martinsburg, WV 25405, by email 
at kris.howard@atf.gov, or by telephone 
at 304–260–3683. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection: 
FFL Out of Business Records Request 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 

Form number: ATF F 5300.3A. 
Component: Bureau of Alcohol, 

Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: 

Primary: Business or other for-profit. 
Other: None 
Abstract: The form is used by ATF to 

notify licensees that go out of business 
to send their firearms related business 
records to the ATF, if the business 
discontinuance is absolute, or to allow 
the licensee to notify ATF of the 
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